

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).93/2018

Appellant : Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Panbazar, Guwahati- 1

Date of hearing : 08.05.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R

08.05.2018

Dr. Anindita Chanda, deemed PIO and Senior Medical Officer, Guwahati Municipal Corporation is present along with an assistant. She has submitted a Written Statement dated 08.05.2018.

The Appellant, Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Perused the Written Statement and heard the SPIO. It has been submitted that the information as available on record has been provided and that the First Appeal was accordingly disposed of by the First Appellate Authority.

The Appellant submitted that the information was incomplete in respect of the following points:

- (i) The copy of enclosures as mentioned in letter no. GTP/DCP(Tr.)/2016/16/488, dated 08.07.2016 which was not provided;
- (ii) The copy of enclosures as mentioned in letter no. GTP/SP(TR.)/2007/05/786-87, dated 21.07.2007 not provided; and
- (iii) The Police Verification Report for the relevant period in terms of query no. 2 of RTI Application.

The SPIO submitted that the wanting documents were not found on record. She assured however that she would have the documents searched again and if necessary request the city Police (Traffic) for the copies thereof and furnish the same to the Appellant when received.

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall obtain the wanting documents and provide the same free of cost, to the Appellant, within 10 days in case of the documents being available on record, and within 30 days in case the same are to be obtained from the city Police (Traffic).

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to move this Commission, if he is aggrieved with the response of the SPIO.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).93/2018/36-A

Dtd.08.05.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Hari Narayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati-781 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission